earnings, the volatility of its capital requirements, and to manage its capital more efficiently. Sensitivities to
economic and operating experience are regularly produced on all of the Company’s financial performance
measurements to inform the Company’s decision making and planning processes, and as part of the framework for
identifying and quantifying the risks to which each of its business units, and the Group as a whole, are exposed.

The table below analyses how the profit or loss and net equity would have increased (decreased) if changes in
underwriting risk variables and interest rate that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. The
impact on equity is equal to the profit or loss impact after-tax as the Group has not elected to recognize changes in
insurance finance income or expenses in OCI. The table presents the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation
by reinsurance and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

  Change in
assumption

2023 Restated 2022

Impact on net income
(after-tax) / equity

Impact on net income
(after-tax) / equity

Gross Net Gross Net

LIFE

Mortality  + 1%  (89.13)   (91.46)   (86.58)   (89.53)
Interest rates + 1%  1,458.61  1,518.76  1,258.98  1,297.09
Interest rates - 1%  (1,965.00)   (2,039.07)   (1,662.75)   (1,689.72)
Expenses + 10%  (698.61)   (698.23)   (676.95)   (676.95)
Termination + 10%  (807.74)   (820.15)   (308.90)   (347.07)

Termination - 10%  557.41  573.90  (280.23)   (247.21)
ANNUITY
Mortality  + 1%  1.32  1.32  0.78 0.78
Interest rates + 1%  304.93  304.93  209.74  209.74
Interest rates - 1%  (341.88)   (341.88)   (238.43)   (238.43)
Expenses + 10%  1.09  1.09  3.71  3.71

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 INSURANCE CORPORATION OF BARBADOS LIMITED

PAGE 88

4. MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK (continued)
B. Insurance and underwriting risk (continued)

ii) General insurance risk

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the
amount of the resulting claim. Insurance risk is implicit in the Group’s insurance business and arises as a consequence
of the type and volume of business written and the concentration of risk in particular policies or groups of policies
subject to the same risks.

[…]

Sensitivity Analysis – Property & Casualty
The valuation of insurance liabilities is sensitive to the underlying assumptions used, the investments allocated to
back the liabilities and changes in claims reporting patterns, judicial decisions, legislation and economic conditions.
Key assumptions include the selection of expected frequencies, severities and pure premiums, as well as loss
development and trend factors.  The overall results are potentially sensitive to any of these, and reasonable alternative
selections could change the results in either direction.

The most significant risk factors the Company faces as of year-end are:

• Reserve variability;
• Reinsurance collection risk; and
• Interest rate risk.

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 INSURANCE CORPORATION OF BARBADOS LIMITED

PAGE 91

4. MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE RISK (continued)
B. Insurance and underwriting risk (continued)

ii) General insurance and underwriting risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis – Property & Casualty (continued)

 Change in
assumption

2023 Restated 2022
Impact on net income

(after-tax) / equity
Impact on net income

(after-tax) / equity
Gross Net Gross Net

Unpaid claims + 5%  (3,170)   (1,809)   (3,366)   (2,016)
Loss ratio for current
accident year + 5% (1,944)   (1,557)  (2,100)   (1,479)

Interest rates + 1% 1,408 879  1,541  992
Interest rates - 1%  (1,487)  (929)  (1,627)  (1,049)

Reserve variability
Reserve variability is measured by the Company based on the Thomas Mack method.  The basis for this method is
a paper by Thomas Mack, published in the spring 1994 CAS Forum titled “Measuring the Variability of Chain Ladder
Reserve Estimates”. Other approaches for measuring reserve variability may be appropriate.

There have been no material changes in procedures, methodology nor significant assumptions used in deriving the
estimates for this financial year.

Reinsurance collection risk
Reinsurance contract assets on Property and Casualty, and Life and Health business total approximately $38,032 as